
 
THIS STAFF REPORT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  12   
FOR THE MEETING OF:  December 10, 2009 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
 
Authorize the Executive Director to execute Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 08-01-
CMTT-000 between the Transbay Joint Powers Authority and Townsend Management, 
Inc., for construction management services for the new Temporary Terminal facilities 
project (“Agreement”), adding $86,200 to the Agreement for Basic Services and 
transferring $113,000 of existing Additional Services funding to Basic Services. 
 
EXPLANATION: 
 
On April 17, 2008, the TJPA Board of Directors awarded a contract to Townsend 
Management, Inc. (“TMI”), with a maximum compensation of $1,010,000 for 
construction management services for the new Temporary Terminal facilities project. 
Within this maximum compensation, $822,000 was authorized for Basic Services, and 
the remaining amount of $188,000 was reserved for Additional Services.  To date, 
$75,000 of the Additional Services budget has been authorized for geotechnical testing, 
soil compaction testing, and laboratory testing, with $113,000 remaining.  The Basic 
Services amount, expected to last through November 2009 according to the original 
construction schedule, has been fully spent as of the November 2009 invoice.     
 
Amendment Number 1  
Amendment No. 1 authorizes the addition of $86,200 to the Agreement compensation of 
$1,010,000 specified in Agreement Section 5, Compensation, making the new Agreement 
compensation value $1,096,200.  Additionally, Amendment No. 1 reallocates the 
$113,000 remaining in Additional Services within the original Agreement to Basic 
Services.  Under Amendment No. 1, the revised Agreement funding is $1,021,200 for 
Basic Services and $75,000 for Additional Services. 
 
Amendment No. 1 includes the costs to address unforeseen conditions discovered during 
construction that extended the contract scope and schedule.  These items include the 
exposure and removal of existing concrete footings; utility conflicts on Main Street, 
Howard Street, and Folsom Street; and the repair and re-routing of existing utilities prior 
to tie-in.  The schedule has also been extended to accommodate the deferral of a 
demolition contract notice to proceed until the TJPA is notified about ARRA HSIPR 
stimulus funds.   
 
Additionally, included in this Amendment No. 1 are the construction management 
services required for the construction of the proposed Essex Street transit lane.  This 
transit lane, to be constructed by the construction contractor, widens a portion of Essex 
Street between Harrison Street and the San Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge to allow a 



bus-only lane to facilitate transit bus access onto the Bay Bridge.  The Essex Street transit 
lane is considered essential to the effective movement of buses from the Temporary 
Terminal onto the Bay Bridge.  This does not change the contractual scope of services for 
TMI.  The contractor will still be providing the same construction management services 
envisioned in the original Agreement; however, the transit lane is additional construction 
scope for TMI to manage.  
 
ENCLOSURES: 
 

1. Resolution  
2. Amendment No. 1 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Staff recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the Executive Director to execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with Townsend Management, Inc., for the new 
Temporary Terminal facilities project to add funding and reallocate existing Additional 
Services funding to Basic Services.  
 
 



 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _________________ 

 
 

WHEREAS, On April 17, 2008, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) Board of Directors 
unanimously resolved to authorize the Executive Director to execute a Professional Services 
Agreement (Agreement) for new Temporary Terminal facilities (Project) with Townsend 
Management, Inc. (TMI); and 
 
WHEREAS, Under the Agreement, TMI agreed to perform construction management Basic 
Services and Additional Services for the Project; and  
 
WHEREAS, The TJPA Executive Director and TJPA Staff, working with TMI, have determined 
that additional funding as well as a reallocation of Additional Services funding to Basic Services 
funding under the Agreement are both required to address unforeseen conditions during 
construction and additional construction management professional services for the Project; and 
 
WHEREAS, Such additional compensation and reallocation of existing Additional Services 
funding to Basic Services funding requires an amendment to the Agreement and changes the 
price under the Agreement; now, therefore, be it  
 
RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board of Directors authorizes the Executive Director to execute 
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement with TMI for the Project, to add $86,200 in compensation 
to the Agreement and reallocate $113,000 in existing Additional Services funding to Basic 
Services. Under this Amendment No. 1, Basic Services funding shall be $1,021,200, and 
Additional Services funding shall be $75,000 for a total Agreement compensation value of 
$1,096,200.  
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers 
Authority Board of Directors at its meeting of December 10, 2009. 
 
       

       ______________________________________ 
             Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 








	Item12_TMI Amdmnt 1 Staff Report-Reso
	THIS STAFF REPORT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  12
	TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY


	Item12_TMI_Amdmnt1



